Decision No. R14-0393-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 14G-0185EC

COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

COMPLAINANT,

V.

COLORADO LIMOS SERVICE,

RESPONDENT.

INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MELODY MIRBABA VACATING HEARING AND PROCEDURAL DEADLINES

Mailed Date: April 14, 2014

I. <u>STATEMENT</u>

1. Only those portions of the procedural history necessary to understand this Decision are included.

2. The Commission has referred this matter to an administrative law judge (ALJ) for

disposition.

3. On March 31, 2014, the ALJ scheduled a hearing for May 6, 2014 and set procedural deadlines. Decision No. R14-0341-I.

4. On April 11, 2014, Commission trial Staff, filed a "Notice of Agreement in Principal and Unopposed Motion to Vacate Hearing Date and Related Prehearing Deadlines" (Motion). The Motion seeks to vacate the hearing as well as the related procedural deadlines in Decision No. R14-0341-I. As grounds, the Motion states the parties are in the process of finalizing a settlement of their disputes in this case. The Motion states that Respondent does not oppose the relief sought therein.

5. Because the Motion is unopposed, the ALJ will *sua sponte* wave the response time to the Motion, as permitted by Rule 1400(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 *Code of Colorado Regulations* 723-1.

6. For good cause shown, the ALJ will grant the Motion. The ALJ will vacate the May 6, 2014 hearing date and all the procedural deadlines set forth in Decision No. R14-0341-I.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. The hearing scheduled in this matter for May 6, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. is vacated. No hearing shall take place on that date.

2. The procedural deadlines in Decision No. R14-0341-I are vacated.

3. If the parties are unable to resolve their disputes, Commission trial Staff should file a status report to this effect.

Decision No. R14-0393-I

PROCEEDING NO. 14G-0185EC

4. This Decision is effective immediately.



THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

MELODY MIRBABA

Administrative Law Judge

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Houg Dean

Doug Dean, Director